

IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

No. 18A-CT-181

City of Gary, Indiana

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Smith & Wesson, Corp., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Lake County Superior Court

Case No. 45D01-1211-CT-00233

Hon. John M. Sedia

Brief of Amicus Curiae Senators Jim Tomes, Mark Messmer, Dennis Kruse, and Representatives Ben Smaltz, Jerry Torr, Greg Steuerwald, Members of the Indiana General Assembly

James Bopp, Jr.
Corrine L. Youngs
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South Sixth St.
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
Telephone: (812) 232-2434
E-mails: jboppjr@aol.com,
cyoungs@bopplaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The City of Gary’s Effort to Regulate Firearm Manufacturers Is Preempted by the State Legislature by Statute.	11
A. The State Law Preempts Laws of Local Governments.....	11
B. The Indiana General Assembly Has Passed Legislation That Has Preempted Firearm Regulation.....	12
1. The Immunity Statute	12
2. The Regulatory Statute	13
C. The City of Gary's Actions to Regulate Firearms is Preempted by State Legislation.....	14
D. Other States Have Preempted Local Government Regulation Under Similar Laws.....	18
II. The City of Gary's Effort to Use the Courts to Regulate Firearm Manufacturers Violates Indiana's Separation of Powers Doctrine	20
A. The City of Gary Seeks Injunctive Relief That Would Have the Effect of Regulating Firearms.....	21

Brief of Amici Legislators

B. The General Assembly Expressed a Clear Intent to Make the 2015 Amendment Apply Retroactively 23

C. Any Determination by Indiana Courts That the 2015 Amendment to the Immunity Statute Does Not Apply Retroactively Would Constitute a Violation of Separation of Powers By the Indiana Judiciary 24

CONCLUSION. 25

Word Count Certificate. 27

Certificate of Service 28

Brief of Amici Legislators

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
INDIANA CASES	
<i>Bissell Carpet Sweeper Co. v. Shane Co.</i> , 143 N.E.2d 415 (Ind. 1957)	17
<i>Broad Ripple Prop. Grp., LLC v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 87 N.E.3d 1112 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)	10
<i>Cheatham v. Pohle</i> , 789 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 2003)	15
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)	10
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Sablica</i> , 342 N.E.2d 853 (1976)	4
<i>Dague v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 418 N.E.2d 207 (Ind. 1981)	16
<i>Hammond v. N. I. D. Corp.</i> , 435 N.E.2d 42 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982)	4
<i>Hanly v. Sims</i> , 93 N.E. 228 (Ind. 1911)	13
<i>Indianapolis v. Fields</i> , 506 N.E.2d 1128 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987)	4
<i>KS&E Sports v. Runnels</i> , 72 N.E.3d 892 (Ind. 2017)	7, 16
<i>Langenberg v. Decker</i> , 31 N.E. 190 (Ind. 1892)	13
